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DECI S| ON

CARLYLE, Menber: This case is before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) on appeal by the California
Departnment of Forestry Enpl oyees' Association, Local 2881, |AFF
(CDFEA) of a Board agent's dism ssal (attached her et o) of its
charge that the State of California (Department of Personnel
Adm ni stration) (DPA) violated section 3519(b) and (c) and

section 3523 of the Ralph C. Dills Act (Dills Act).* The Board

The Dills Act is codified at Government Code section 3512
et seq. Unless otherw se indicated, all statutory references
herein are to the Governnent Code. Section 3519 states, in
pertinent part:

It shall be unlawful for the state to do any
of the follow ng:



has reviewed the dismssal and, finding it to be free of
" prejudicial error, adopts it as the decision of the Board itself,

FACTUAL BACKGROUND
In March 1991, CDFEA submitted its initial bargaining

(b) Denying to enpl oyee organi zations rights
guaranteed to themby this chapter.

(c) Refuse or fail to neet and confer in
good faith with a recogni zed enpl oyee
or gani zed.

Section 3523 states, in pertinent part:

(a) Al initial nmeet and confer proposals
of recogni zed enpl oyee .organi zati ons shal
be presented to the enployer at a public
nmeeti ng, and such proposals thereafter shal
be a public record.

Al initial meet and confer proposals or
count er proposal s of the enpl oyer shall

be presented to the recogni zed enpl oyee
organi zation at a public neeting, and such
proposal s or counterproposals thereafter
shall be a public record.

(b) Except in cases of energency as provided
in subdivision (d), no neeting and conferring
-shall take place on any proposal subject to
subdi vision (a) until not |ess than seven
consecutive days have elapsed to enable the
public to becone inforned, and to publicly
express itself regarding the proposals, as
wel | as regarding other possible subjects of
nmeeting and conferring and thereafter, the
enpl oyer shall, in open neeting, hear public
comment on all matters related to the neet
and confer proposals.

(c) Forty-eight hours after any proposal

whi ch includes any substantive subject which
has not first been presented as proposals for
public reaction pursuant to this section is
offered during any neeting and conferring
session, such proposals and the position,

if any, taken thereon by the representatives
of the enployer, shall be a public record.



proposals for state response and public comrent in accordance
with section 3523 of the Dills Act. DPA s response was al so
. processed under section 3523. Two nonths |ater DPA, under a new
representative, presented "dozens of proposals."” . CDFEA clains
that these proposals were blatant take-aways with respect to
nonetary and other rights and that the counterproposals had
never been presented at any public neeting or publicly announced
presentation mﬁfhin the nmeani ng of section 3523.

The Board agent, in his dism ssal, concluded that section
3523 does not require that a proposal, except for "initia
nmeet and confer proposals,” be announced at a public neeting
or publicly announced presentation. Further, the Board agent
concl uded that, although the failure to sunshine a proposal may
‘be indicia of an intent not to bargain under the "totality of

conduct" test (California State Unjiversity (CFA) (1990) PERB

Deci sion No. 799-H), a violation of the enployer's obligation.
~under section 3523(c) was not shown. Therefore, . no indicia of
a violation of the obligation to bargain had been established.
CDEEA' S _APPEAL DS AL
CDFEA argues that section 3523, which provides that "all

initial nmeet and confer proposal s" should be presented to the
enpl oyer at a public nmeeting, should include all new proposals.
Therefore, any tine the state enployer introduces a new, |
“nonrel ated subject, the public nust be informed of such subject
and given the opportunity to respond. To do otherw se, CDFEA

contends, DPA could intentionally limt its "initial" proposals,



and once negotiations had conmmenced, DPA could introduce new
proposals it actually intended to negotiate and thereby evade
the need to conply with the "sunshine" requirenent.

CDFEA al so argues that the neaning of "all initial neet
and confer proposals,” in light of the public interest, should
be that the public be informed of all new proposals.

DPA' RESP E_T EA' S APPEAL

DPA filed a late response to CDFEA' s appeal .? DPA contends

that this is a public notice conplaint and cannot be adjudi cated

in the context of unfair practice proceedings. (California State

University_ (CFA). supra, PERB Decision No. 799-H.)
DI SCUSSI ON

It is well-established that public notice conplaints shal

not be adjudicated in the context of ‘unfair practice proceedings,
but nust be filed in accordance with regul ations governing public

notice conplaints. (PERB Regul ati ons 32900-32960; Los Angel es

Community_College.District (1983) PERB Decision No. 309,

pp. 4-5; Los Angeles Community_College District (1981) PERB

Deci sion No. 167.) However, this case is unique as it concerns
a violation of the Dills Act. The public notice regulations

provide that, under the Educational Enploynment Rel ations Act

’PERB Regul ations are codified at California Code of
Regul ations, title 8, section 31001 et seq. PERB Regul ation
32635 provides that a party may file a statenent of opposition
to an appeal within 20 days followi ng the date of service of the
appeal. Although DPA filed its statenent of opposition seven
days | ate, CDFEA responded to DPA's statenent. The Board finds
. that neither party:is prejudiced in the Board' s consideration of
~all the materials submtted.



(EERA) and the H gher Education Enpl oyer-Enpl oyee Rel ati ons Act
(HEERA) ® public notice conplaints are distinguished fromunfair
practice conpl aints. Nei t her the regul ati on, nor statutes,
provi de a separate procedure for resolving public notice
cbnplaints under the Dills Act.

PERB Regul ation 32602 provi des:

Conpl aints alleging violations of EERA
Ralph C. DIls Act or HEERA shall be
processed as unfair practice charges except
as otherw se provided in these regul ati ons.

As the statutes and regul ations are silent concerning a
procedure for processing Dills Act public notice conplaints,
the Board finds that a public notice conplaint under the Dills
Act shoul d be processed as an unfair practice conplaint.

We also reject CDFEA s argunent that any proposals made
after the initial proposal, which are unrelated to the prior
proposals, need to be sunshined in a public neeting. Section
3523 uses the word "initial." The section requires sinply that
. aparty's initial (nmarking the conmencenent; beginning; first.
Webster's New Internat. Diet. (3d ed. 1971) p. 1163) proposal
- on a given subject be sunshined. 1In this case, DPA's April 4,
1991 letter to CDFEA, which contained the enployer's original

proposal, was the only set of proposals that needed to be

sunshi ned.

SEERA is codified at CGovernment Code section 3540 et seq.
HEERA is codified at Governnent Code section 3560 et seq.
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- The charge. in Case No. S-CE-505-S is hereby DI SM SSED
W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

Menber Shank joined in this Decision.

Menber Cam I li's concurrence begins on page 7.



Cami|1i, Menber, concurring: Having reviewed the Board
égent' s dismssal and, finding it to be free of prejudicial
error, | would adopt it as the decision of the Board itself.

| further agree with the majority decision that a public
notice conplaint may be processed in the sane manner as an unfair

practice charge under the Ralph C. Dills Act.



STATE OF CALIFORNIA PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Headquarters Office
1031 18th Street
Sacramento, CA  95814-4174
(916) 322-3088

August 30, 1991

Ron Yank
44 Montgonery Street, Suite 400
San Franci sco, CA 94014

RE: GCalifornia Departnent of Forestry Enployees' Association.

Local 2881, IAFF v. State of California (DPA
Unfair Practice Charge No. S CE-505-S

DI SM SSAL LETTER

Dear M. Yank:

On July 16, 1991, the California Departnment of Forestry

Enpl oyees' Association (CDFEA) filed the above-referenced charge
all eging violations of Governnment Code sections 3519(b) and (c). -
Specifically, CDFEA alleged that "the state enployer has viol ated
the Dills Act by not conplying with section 3523 and has viol ated
section 3519 by insisting on negotiating about said state

enpl oyer proposals even though they have not been sunshined.”

| indicated to you in ny attached letter dated August 19, 1991
that the above-referenced charge did not state a prima facie
case. You were advised that if there were any factua
i naccuracies or additional facts that would correct the
deficiencies explained in that letter, you should amend the
charge accordingly. You were further advised that unless you
amended the charge to state a prima facie case, or wwthdrew it
prior to August 26, 1991, the charge woul d be di sm ssed.

| received your letter of August 26 which nenorialized the
argunents which you had presented prior to my warning letter.
The warning letter addressed nost of those argunents. You al so
state that, rather than utilize the "totality of conduct” test,
your charge should have been considered as a per se violation

based upon insisting upon bargaining on illegal subjects.
However, for the reasons given in the warning letter, you have
not shown the subjects of the proposals to be illegal based on

failure to sunshi‘ne.



Right to Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enploynent Rel ations Board regul ations, you
may obtain a review of this dismssal of the charge by filing an
appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days after
service of this dismssal (California Code of Regs., tit. 8,

sec. 32635(a)). To be tinely filed, the original and five copies
of such appeal nust be actually received by the Board itself
before the close of business (5:00 p.m) or sent by telegraph,
certified or Express United States mail postmarked no later than
the |ast date set for filing (California Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32135). Code of Civil Procedure section 1013 shall apply.
The Board's address is:

Publ i ¢ Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board
1031 18th Street
Sacranmento, CA 95814

If you file a tinely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statement in opposition within twenty cal endar days
followi ng the date of service of the appeal (California Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(b)).

Service

Al'l docunents authorized to be filed herein nust also be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service" mnust
acconpany each copy of a document served upon a party or filed
with the Board itself. (See California Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanple form) The
docunment will be considered properly "served® when personally

delivered or deposited in the first-class mail postage paid and
properly addressed.

Ext ensi on of Tine

A request for an extension of time in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself nmust be in witing and filed with the Board
at the previously noted address. A request for an extension nust
be filed at |east three cal endar days before the expiration of
the time required for filing the docunent. The request nust

i ndi cate good cause for and, if known, the position of each other
party regarding the extension, and shall be acconpani ed by proof
of service of the request upon each party (California Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132).



Einal Date
If no appeal is filed wthin the specified tine limts, the
dismssal will becone final when the tinme limts have expired.,

Si ncerely,

JOHN W SPI TTLER
Gener al Counsel

By
Bernard McMoni gl e
Regi onal Attorney

At t achment



STATE OF CALIFORNIA PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

ST, Headquarters Office

K 1031 18th Street
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3088

August 19, 1991

Ron Yank

44 Nontgonery Street
Suite 400

San Franci sco, CA 94104

RE: California Departnent of Forestry_Enployees' Assocjation,
Local 2881. 1AFF v. ' '
Unfair Practice Charge No. S CE-505-S
WARNI NG LETTER

Dear M. Yank:

On July 16, 1991, the California Departnent of Forestry

Enpl oyees' Association (CDFEA) filed the above-referenced charge
al l eging violations of Governnent Code sections 3519(b) and (c).

Specifically, CDFEA alleged that "the state enployer has viol ated
the Dills Act by not conplying with section 3523 and has vi ol at ed
section 3519 by insisting on negotiating about said state

enpl oyer proposals even though they have not been sunshined.”

Your charge states the followng: On or about March 20, 1991,
CDFEA submitted its initial bargaining proposals for state
response and public comrent in accordance with Governnent Code
section 3523. The enployer's response was al so processed in
accordance wi th Governnent Code section 3523. The enployer's
original proposals were attached to a letter dated April 4, 1991.
On June 18, 1991, the enpl oyer presented "dozens of proposals,
many of which were blatant takeaways with respect to nonetary and
other rights and benefits existing both under the nenorandum of
understanding then in existence and in existing as custons and
practices as well." Your charge goes on to state "those
counterproposals could in no fair sense be considered to have
been identified in any prior docunents submtted by the State of
California with reference to bargaining unit 8 at any public
nmeeting or publicly announced presentation, within the neeting of
Government Code section 3523." :

Government Code section 3523 states in relevant part:

(a) Al initial nmeet and confer proposals of
recogni zed enpl oyee organi zations shall be
presented to the enployer at a public
neeting, and such proposals thereafter shall
be a public record.



Ron Yank
August 19, 1991
Page 2

Al initial nmeet and confer proposals or
count erproposal s of the enployer shall be
presented to the recogni zed enpl oyee
organi zation at a public neeting, and such
proposal s or counterproposals thereafter
shall be a public record.

(c) Forty-eight hours after any proposal

whi ch includes any substantive subject which
has not first been presented as proposals for
public reaction pursuant to this section is
of fered during any neeting and conferring
session, such proposals and the position, if
any, taken thereon by the representatives of
t he enpl oyer, shall be a public record.

Gover nment Code section 3523(c), cited above, appears to provide
for a free exchange of proposals during negotiations, including
"any substantive subject which has not first been presented as
proposal s for public reaction.” Under section 3523, there does
not appear to be a requirenment that a proposal, except for
"initial nmeet and confer proposals”, nust be announced only at a
public neeting or publicly announced presentati on. Subsection
(c) merely permts proposals on subjects not originally sunshined
and provides the proposals be made a public record after 48
hours. Because you have not provided any factual data indicating
that this was not done, there does not appear to be any violation
of Government Code section 3523(c).

The failure to sunshine a proposal may be indicia of an intent
not to bargain under the "totality of conduct” test. (California
State Universjty (1990) PERB Decision No. 799-H.) 1In this case,
'you have not shown a violation of the enployer's objection under
section 3523(c). Accordingly, no indicia of a violation of the
obligation to bargain has been established.

For these reasons, the charge as presently witten does not state
a prima facie case. |If there are any factual inaccuracies in
this letter or any additional facts that would correct the

defici enci es explained above, please anmend the charge
accordingly. The anmended charge should be prepared on a standard
PERB unfair practice charge formclearly |abeled Eirst Anmended
Charge. contain all the facts and allegations you wi sh to nmake,
and must be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging
party. The anended charge nust be served on the respondent and
the original proof of service nust be filed with PERB. If | do
not receive an amended charge or w thdrawal from you before




Ron Yank
August 19, 1991
Page 3

August 26, 1991, | shall dismss your charge. |[|f you have any
guestions, please call ne at (916) 322-3198.

Si ncerely,

Bernard MMoni gl e
Regi onal Attorney

BM | ng



